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Declaration of Exempted Development under Section 5 of the Planning and Development 
Act 2000 
 

Ref No. D/294/23 

Applicant Marian O’ Herlihy.  

Description Construction of a cattle house with slatted slurry tank 

Location Annagannihy, Rylane, Co. Cork       

 
Question 
Whether the construction of a new 199sq.m cattle house with slurry tank is 
exempted development.  
 
Site location 
The site is located within the ‘Rural Area Under Strong Urban Influence’ as set out in 
the Cork County Development Plan, 2022.  
 
The landholding fronts onto a designated scenic route. 
 
The site is not within a Natura 2000 screening zone. 

 

It is noted that Planning permission was recently granted for the same applicant to 
renovate and extend a derelict house (23/5429). 

It appears that the site is a stand-alone site, with no other farm buildings on the 
landholding.  

 
Planning Legislation 
Planning and Development Act, 2000 
Section 2 of the Planning and Development 2000 defines the terms used within the 
Act and the following terms are relevant for the purposes of this referral. 
 
“Works” - include any act or operation of construction, excavation, demolition, 
extension, alteration, repair or renewal. 
 
“Agriculture” includes – Horticulture, fruit growing, seed growing, dairy farming, the 
breeding and keeping of livestock, ….. the training of horses and the rearing of 
bloodstock, the use of land as grazing land, meadow land, osier land, market gardens 
and nursery grounds, and “agriculture” shall be construed accordingly 
 
“Structure” means any building, structure, excavation, or other thing constructed or 
made on, in or under any land, or any part of a structure so defined, and – (a) Where 
the context so admits, includes the land on, in or under which the structure is situate,”  
 



Page 2 of 5 

Section 3 (1) defines ‘development’ as; 
(i) In this Act, ‘development’ means, except where the context otherwise requires, 
the carrying out of any works on, in, over or under land or the making of any 
material change in the use of any structures or other land. 
 
Section 4 sets out development which is deemed to be exempted development.  
 
Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended) 
Article 6(1) states that subject to Article 9, development of a class specified in 
Column 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 shall be exempted development for the purposes of 
the Act provided that such development complies with conditions and limitations 
specified in Column 2 of said Part 1 opposite the mention of that class in said Column 
1.  
 
Article 9(1) of the Planning & Development Regulations, 2001 as amended sets out 
restrictions on exemptions.  
 

Class 6 of Part 3 of Schedule 2 
 

CLASS 6 
 

Works consisting of the provision of a 
roofed structure for the housing of 
cattle, sheep, goats, donkeys, horses, 
deer or rabbits, having a gross floor 
space not exceeding 200 square metres 
(whether or not by extension of an 
existing structure), and any ancillary 
provision for effluent storage.  

1. No such structure shall be used for 
any purpose other than the purpose of 
agriculture.  

2. The gross floor space of such 
structure together with any other such 
structures situated within the same 
farmyard complex or within 100 metres 
of that complex shall not exceed 300 
square metres gross floor space in 
aggregate.  

3. Effluent storage facilities adequate to 
serve the structure having regard to its 
size, use and location shall be 
constructed in line with Department of 
Agriculture, Food and Rural 
Development and Department of the 
Environment and Local Government 
requirements and shall have regard to 
the need to avoid water pollution.  

4. No such structure shall be situated, 
and no effluent from such structure 
shall be stored, within 10 metres of any 
public road.  
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5. No such structure within 100 metres 
of any public road shall exceed 8 metres 
in height.  

6. No such structure shall be situated, 
and no effluent from such structure 
shall be stored, within 100 metres of 
any house (other than the house of the 
person providing the structure) or other 
residential building or school, hospital, 
church or building used for public 
assembly, save with the consent in 
writing of the owner and, as may be 
appropriate, the occupier or person in 
charge thereof.  

7. No unpainted metal sheeting shall be 
used for roofing or on the external finish 
of the structure. 
 

 

The proposed development involves  

• A new cattle shed 

The proposed shed will be used to house cattle. The she has a floor area of 199sq.m 
which brings it below the 200sq.m threshold. There is a farm building within 100m of 
the proposed development but that shed is less than 100sq.m, therefore the 
combined floor area would not exceed 300sq.m. The shed is greater than 10m in 
distance from a public road. The shed has a ridge height of 6.4m. #the shed will not 
be within 100m of any house and the shed will be clad with a metal sheeting.  

The proposed development is in accordance with the conditions and limitations set 
out under class 6 above. 

The Environment Office has considered the proposal and notes no concerns. See 
attached Environment Report.  

 
Conclusion 

On the basis of the information submitted and having regard to Class 6 of Part 3 of 
Schedule 2 of the Planning & Development Regulations, 2001, as amended it is 
considered that the proposed works are development which constitute exempted 
development. 

 

________________ 

Carol Stack, 

Area planner. 

21/11/23  
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Application for Planning Exemption 
 
 

Reference:  D/294/23 
 
Applicant:   Marian O’Herlihy 
 
Address of Site:     Annagannihy, Rylane, Co. Cork 
 
Date:    20th Nov ‘23 
 
By:        Kevin Murphy 
 
 
Background 

• The Applicant is a registered owner of an approx. 8Ha landholding at 
this location. 

• The Applicant has applied for and been granted planning permission 
(Pl. Ref. 23/5429) to renovate and extend a derelict house near the 
south west corner of the landholding and adjacent to the access to the 
proposed livestock house.  

 
Details of Application 
The application for planning exemption relates to: 

• Construction of an approx. 14.4m x 14.4m x 6.4m high livestock house 
with slatted slurry tank and feed passage. 

Uncontaminated rainwater from the roof, etc is to be discharged to 
soakaways.  
A farm passage will be required to provide access to and from the proposed 
shed.  
Details have not been provided for the age and no. of cattle to be housed in 
the shed; this will be limited by animal welfare issues and the requirement to 
comply with the Good Agricultural Practice Regulations. 
  
Assessment of the Application 
The application is for a Class 6 structure which is to be used for the housing 
of cattle and the storage of farm effluents generated by housed cattle.  
 
The shed is to include a feed passage. No open feed yards, or soiled yards 
over which livestock have regular access, are proposed. Details of the age, 
type and number of cattle to be housed have not been provided. The capacity 
of the proposed slurry tank is sufficient to accommodate the number of 
animals is likely to be housed in this shed. The operator of the site is also 
required to comply with the requirements of the GAP Regulations in this 
regard. 
 
The Applicant’s dwelling house permitted under Pl. ref. 23/5429) is to be 
served by a mains water supply. It is not stated in the Application how the 
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cattle house is to be provided with water. I observed no borewells or other 
sources of water during my inspection of the site.  
 
There are no watercourses within 50m of the proposed shed or open drains 
which could provide a pathway for farm effluents to a watercourse.  
 
The proposed shed will be at 101m from the nearest third-party dwelling.   
It is not proposed to house farm animals or provide facilities for the storage of 
farm effluents in the shed. 
 
There is an existing farm shed on the neighbouring landholding at approx. 
20m west of the proposed. This shed appears to be disused. 
 
Conclusions 
The proposed development appears to comply with the conditions/limitations 
attached to a Class 6 Planning Exemption. I have no objection to the 
construction of the proposed cattle house. 
 
The Applicant should be made aware that cattle must be housed and fed 
within the proposed shed. There should be no open feed yards or other soiled 
yards over which cattle have regular access. 
 
END 
 






























